The Administrative Jurisdiction Division  of the Council of State:  

I. Confirms the contested judgment;  

II. sentences the State Secretary of Justice and Security to compensation of the costs of the proceedings 

incurred by the foreign national in connection with the appeal hearing up to the amount of EUR 1,024 
(in words: one thousand and twenty four euros), entirely attributable to legal aid professionally 
provided by a thrd party.  

Thus adopted by presiding judge meester N. Verheij, and members meester H. Troostwijk and meester 
G.M.H. Hoogvliet, in the presence of the registrar meester J.J.